
 

 

 

Planning Committee 

Agenda 

Meeting to be held at The Assembly Room, 
Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 

On Wednesday, 24th April, 2024 
At 6.30 pm 

Please turn mobile telephones to silent during meetings. In case of 
emergency, Members/Officers can be contacted on the Council’s 

mobile telephone: 07940 001 705. In accordance with the Openness 
of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, audio/visual 

recording and photography during Council meetings is permitted in 
accordance with the Council’s protocol ‘Filming of Public 

Meetings’. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Planning Committee 

Membership: 2023-24 

Councillors: N J Sanders, S Fielding, C Adams, J Bowker, H M Brand, 
D Challinor, M Charlesworth, G Dinsdale, G Freeman, F McFarland, 
G A N Oxby and D G Pidwell. 

Substitute Members: None 

Quorum: 3 Members 

Lead Officer for this Meeting 

J Krawczyk 

Administrator for this Meeting 

L Thompson 

 

 

 



 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 24th April, 2024 
 

Agenda 
  

1.   Apologies   
2.   Declarations of Interest   
a.   Members   
b.   Officers   
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th March 2024 (Pages 5 - 10)  
4.   Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meetings held on:   
a.   4th March 2024 (Pages 11 - 14)  
b.   18th March 2024 (Pages 15 - 20)  
c.   2nd April 2024 (Pages 21 - 26)  
5.   Outstanding Minutes List (Pages 27 - 28) 

Section A - Items for discussion in public  

Key Decisions  
None. 

Other Decisions   
6.   Report(s) of the Head of Planning and Place  

Public Interest Test  
Ms. B. Alderton-Sambrook, Head of Planning and Place, has deemed that all items 

on the agenda are not confidential. 

Appeal Decision(s)   
a.   Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3330278 - Olive Tree Camping and 

Caravans, Main Street, Clarborough DN22 9NJ (Pages 29 - 38) 

Planning Application(s) and Associated Items   
b.   Planning Application: 23/00696/COU - Strawberry Fields Land Off A631, 

Beckingham, South Yorkshire (Pages 39 - 56) 

Exempt Information Items  
The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Section B - Items for discussion in private  



 

 

Key Decisions  
None. 

Other Decisions  
None. 
 
7.   Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent  

Notes: 
1. The papers enclosed with this Agenda are available in large print if required. 

2. Copies can be requested by contacting us on 01909 533 232 or by e-mail 

laura.thompson@bassetlaw.gov.uk 



 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 at The Ceres Suite, 
Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S Fielding C Adams 
H M Brand D Challinor 
M Charlesworth G Dinsdale 
G Freeman F McFarland 
G A N Oxby D G Pidwell 

 
Officers: B Alderton-Sambrook, J Krawczyk, L Thompson and E Wallace. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
61 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bowker. 
  
62 Declarations of Interest 

  
62a Members 

 
Councillor S J Fielding declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in: 
  
Item 6(a) – Planning Application: 23/01313/CTP  

-       Apple Barn, Great North Road, Gamston, Nottinghamshire DN22 0PY 
  
Item 6(b) – Planning Application: 23/00854/FUL  

-       Apple Barn, Great North Road, Gamston, Nottinghamshire DN22 0PY 
  
Councillor Fielding left the meeting for the duration and determination of these items. 
  
Councillor G Dinsdale declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in:  
  
Item 6(a) – Planning Application: 23/01313/CTP  

-       Apple Barn, Great North Road, Gamston, Nottinghamshire DN22 0PY 
  
Item 6(b) – Planning Application: 23/00854/FUL  

-       Apple Barn, Great North Road, Gamston, Nottinghamshire DN22 0PY 
  
Councillor Dinsdale remained in the meeting. 
  
Councillor F McFarland declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in: 
  
Item 6(d) – Planning Application: 23/01444/FUL – Land off Rayton Lane, Osberton, Worksop, 
Nottinghamshire 
  
Councillor McFarland remained in the meeting.  
   
62b Officers 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 
  
63 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th February 2024 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 2024 be approved. 
  
64 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meetings held on: 

  
64a 29th January 2024 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group held on 29th January 2024 be 
received. 
  
64b 5th February 2024 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group held on 5th February 2024 be 
received.  
  
64c 19th February 2024 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group held on 19th February 2024 be 
received.  
   
65 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received. 
  
Section A - Items for discussion in public 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
  
Public Interest Test 
 
The Head of Planning and Place, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential.  
  
66 Report(s) of the Head of Planning and Place 

  
Planning Application(s) and Associated Items 
  
66a Planning Application: 23/01313/CTP - Apple Barn, Great North Road, Gamston, 

Nottinghamshire DN22 0PY 
 

Members were advised that permission was being sought, for an application for a Lawful 
Development Certificate for the creation of hardstanding area for the landing and take-off of a 
personally owned helicopter.  
  
The site was not subject to a site visit prior to the meeting.  
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map and site plan layout for consideration.  

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

  
The application was not publicised as there is no statutory requirement to do so. However, the 
application is accessible to the public via the Bassetlaw District Council Public Access page. In 
response to which 20 public comments were received in objection to the application. These 
comments are detailed in the report.  
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development Manager.  
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Planning and Place: Grant Certificate of Lawful 
Development. 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Certificate of Lawful Development. 
   
66b Planning Application: 23/00854/FUL - Apple Barn, Great North Road, Gamston, 

Nottinghamshire DN22 0PY 
 

Members were advised of an application seeking permission for the removal of existing stable 
block and replace with a temporary building to store a private helicopter for 24 months and the 
existing stable base to be re-used for a storage building.  
  
The site was not subject to a visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan layout and photographs for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report.  
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development Manager.  
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Planning and Place: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions. 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant planning permission subject to conditions.  
  
66c Planning Application: 23/00946/OUT - Land North of Ollerton Road, Tuxford, 

Nottinghamshire 
 

Members were advised of an outline application with some matters reserved (access) seeking 
permission for a proposed commercial development of existing agricultural land (a re-submission 
of 22/00821/OUT.) 
  
The site was not subject to a visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan layout and site photographs for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report.  
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation, Daniel Walker spoke in support 
of the application as the applicant.  
  

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

4 

Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development Manager and 
Head of Planning and Place.  
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate. 
  
Recommendation of the Head of Planning and Place: Refuse Planning Permission.  
  
Formal vote: 
  

For:        4 D Challinor, S Fielding, G Freeman and N Sanders. 
  

Against: 6  C Adams, H M Brand, M Charlesworth, G Dinsdale, F McFarland and G 
A N Oxby. 
  

Abstain: 1 D G Pidwell. 
  
  
Committee Decision resolved that: To overturn the officer recommendation and grant planning 
permission subject to conditions.  
  
Members discussed potential conditions and the Planning Development Manager advised that the 
standard set of planning conditions would be imposed.  
  
An elected Member proposed an additional condition to ensure that the site would be developed 
in accordance with the indicative site plan. The proposal was seconded and Members took a vote 
on the condition. 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: The additional condition be agreed.  
  
An elected Member proposed the implementation of a S106 Agreement including the planning 
obligations detailed in the report that had been relayed from statutory consultees. This proposal 
was seconded and Members took a vote. 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: A S106 Agreement be agreed.  
   
66d Planning Application: 23/01444/FUL - Land Off Rayton Lane, Osberton, Worksop, 

Nottinghamshire 
 

Members were advised of an application seeking permission for a proposed solar farm to produce 
up to 34MW of renewable energy at land off Rayton Lane, Osberton, Worksop. 
  
The site was not subject to a site visit prior to the meeting.  
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan layout and site photographs for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report.  
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation, Tessa Fletcher spoke in support 
of the application as the applicant.  
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development Manager and 
Head of Planning and Place.  
  

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

5 

In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Planning and Place: Grant permission subject to conditions.  
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant permission subject to conditions.  
  
Exempt Information Items 
  
Section B - Items for discussion in private 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
None. 
  
67 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent 

 
As there was no other urgent business, the Chairman closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting closed at 8.29 pm.) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 4th March 2024 via MS Teams 
 
Present                              Councillors: H Brand, S Fielding, F McFarland and N Sanders.  
  
Officers in attendance:      J Krawczyk and L Thompson.  
 
(Meeting opened at 3:58 pm).  
 
64.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
65. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members.   
 
66. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
24/00003/VOC  Variation of condition 12 to allow changes in windows to PVC to Plots 

1, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9.  
 
Land Opposite Holly House, High Street, East Markham.  
 

Members were advised the application sought to vary condition 12 to allow changes in 
windows to PVC to plots 1, 5, 6, 7 and 9. 
 
Timber windows have been installed in the other 3 plo
[...]
siness which the Chairman considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chairman closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting ended at 4:21pm). 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18th March 2024 via MS Teams 
 
Present                              Councillors: D Challinor, S Fielding, and N Sanders.  
  
Officers in attendance:      A Broadhead, J Krawczyk and L Thompson.  
 
(Meeting opened at 4:00pm).  
 
68.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
69. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members.   
 
70. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
24/00134/FUL 

 

Erection of a Polytunnel Extension to the Rear of the Building, Extension 

of the Site to the East, Demolition of the Existing Covered Sales Area 

to the Front of the Building, Revised Parking Arrangements, New 

Compost Area, Security Fencing and Removal of an Existing 

Polytunnel. 

 
Retford and Gainsborough Garden Centre, Bar Road, Beckingham. 

 
Members were advised of an application seeking permission to erect a polytunnel extension 
to the rear of the building, an extension of the site to the east, demolish the existing covered 
sales area to the front of the building, revise parking arrangements, create a new compost 
area, erect security fencing and remove an existing polytunnel.  
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
 
The Parish Council have expressed their supported for the application.  
 
A neighbouring property has raised an objection citing concerns regarding the existing café 
area, erosion of privacy, increased noise and disturbance and the lack of hedgerow screening.  
 
Officer advised the existing café is not considered as part of this application and there are 
mature trees adjacent to the café and the neighbouring property that has raised the objection. 
 
Officer satisfied the proposed works will 
[...]
t and an additional 9 dwellings is not expected to lead to an increase 
in footfall that would excuse destroying the local character with tarmac. 

 The developer is going to widen the carriageway by 5.5m which will still allow extra 
space for pedestrians to use the lane.  

 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
71. Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chairman closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting ended at 4:52pm). 

Page 20



Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 2nd April 2024 via MS Teams 
 
Present                              Councillors: S Fielding, and N Sanders.  
  
Officers in attendance:      A Broadhead, J Elliot, L Ip, J Krawczyk and L Thompson.  
 
(Meeting opened at 4:00pm).  
 
72.  Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Charlesworth and F McFarland. 
 
73. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members.   
 
74. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/00758/COU 

 

Conversion of Office and Salon (Class E) into One 11 Bed House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO). 
 
Suite 1, 15 Churchgate, Retford, Nottinghamshire DN22 6PA. 

 
Members were advised that the application sought to convert an office and salon into one 11 
bed house in multiple occupation (HMO).  
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
 
The Conservation Officer is comfortable with the proposed alterations as any impact on the 
Grade 2 listed building will be mitigated by conditions.  
 
Environmental Health have no objection but have raised a concern regarding the proximity of 
the HMO to the neighbouring public house. They have proposed that noise mitigation 
measures are included as a condition. 
 
Two letters of objection have been received. The first from the local library on the grounds of 
concerns over the shared gated access
[...]
iders to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chairman closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting ended at 4:55pm). 

Page 26



Planning Committee 
 
 24th April 2024 

 
Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Members please note that the updated positions are shown in bold type following each 
item.    
(PDM = Planning Development Manager) 
 
 
Min. No. 

 
Date 

 
Subject 

 
Decision 

 
Officer 
Responsible 
 

None.      
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE,  
 
 
24th April 2024 
 
INFORMATION REPORT 
 
APPEAL DECISION RECEIVED 
 
23/00752/FUL Mr J 

Kennedy  
 

Appeal against the refusal for change of use of 
land with the construction of hardstanding for 
the storage of caravans, Olive Tree Camping 
and Caravans, Main Street, Clarborough.   
 

 
 

  
An application for the Change of Use of Land with the Construction of Hardstanding for 
the Storage of Caravans under delegated authority on 8th August 2023 for the following 
reasons; 
 
1. National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 84 supports sustainable business 
growth. Bassetlaw Local Development Framework Policy DM1 similarly supports rural 
employment development where it requires the specific countryside location and that the 
scale, design and form of the development is appropriate for its location and setting and 
compatible with surrounding land uses.  
 
Clarborough & Welham Neighbourhood Plan Policy 7 also supports employment 
development where development is principally for B1 or B2 use; and the scale, design and 
form is in keeping with its surroundings and does not have a detrimental impact on amenity 
of the area, environmental issues or highway safety.  
 
The proposed development is not considered to be of an appropriate scale and form for 
its location and setting. Insufficient details have been submitted to demonstrate that this 
specific location is necessary for the storage of caravans and that there are no alternative 
si
[...]
sal 
would not represent a suitable location for the development. 
 
ii.)  n the absence of sufficient detail as to the level of increase in traffic or that adequate 
visibility could be provided, the proposal fails to demonstrate that it would provide a safe 
access and so would have an unacceptable impact on highway safety. This conflicts with 
the requirements to provide safe access and not exacerbate highway safety problems 
under Policy DM4 of the CS, Policy 7 of the CWNP and the Framework. 
 
iii.) I understand the concerns raised by interested parties that the loss of an existing, 
established hedgerow may have had a particular adverse effect on ecology were it to be 
used for foraging and nesting, and that this would take time to replace. However, the 
evidence before me from the appellant is ultimately not challenged by the Council. It sets 
out that the proposal would achieve greater than 10% biodiversity net gain both in area 
and hedgerow terms, which could be secured by condition. This would accord with the 
requirements of Policy DM9 of the CS and with the latest approach of the Framework and 
would represent a small benefit of the proposal. 
 
DECISION:  Appeal DISMISSED by the Inspector.  

Page 30



 
 
 
A copy of the Inspector’s decision letter follow this report. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Refuse   
FINALISED DECISION LEVEL:  Delegated 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 13 February 2024  
by K Savage BA(Hons) MPlan MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 13th March 2024 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/A3010/W/23/3330278 
Olive Tree Camping and Caravans, Main Street, Clarborough DN22 9NJ  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr J Kennedy against the decision of Bassetlaw District C
[...]
he biodiversity issue to be acceptable on the evidence before me 
and afford some positive weight to biodiversity net gain. However, based on 

the comments made in representations, it appears that the Biodiversity 
Assessment may not have been available to interested parties on the Council’s 
website. However, I have not pursued whether or not this was the case as my 

conclusions on the other main issues point to the dismissal of the appeal and 
were any additional public comments determinative in an alternative finding of 

a neutral or harmful impact on biodiversity, this would only serve to tip the 
planning balance further against the proposal. Therefore, I am satisfied that 
interested parties opposing the appeal have not been prejudiced.  

Conclusion 

27. For the reasons set out, the proposal would conflict with the development plan 

taken as a whole. I afford significant weight to this conflict. Material 
considerations advanced in this case, including the economic benefits and 
predicted biodiversity net gain attract only limited weight in favour and would 

not be sufficient to outweigh the development plan conflict. Therefore, the 
appeal should be dismissed.  

 

K Savage  

INSPECTOR 

Page 37

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM SUBJECT OF A SITE VISIT  
 
Item No: A1 
 

Application Ref. 23/00696/COU 

Application Type Change of Use 

Site Address Strawberry Fields Land Off A631 Beckingham South Yorkshire  

Proposal Change of Use of Land to Residential Caravan Compliant Site for 
Gypsy/Traveller Use with Pony Paddock 
 

Case Officer Kirsty Harte 

Recommendation GTD - Grant 

Web Link: Link to Public Access Documents 

 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
SITE CONTEXT 
 
The site is located to the west of the village of Beckingham which lies to the opposite side of 
the A631. The site lies directly adjacent to the A631 and is well screened by existing hedgerows 
and mature trees.  
 
Access to the site is taken from an existing, well established point which is set back off the 
A631. There is a second access, which is more historic than the main access. 
 
The site has an historic use as a strawberry farm, with the area of grassland to the rear of the 
site being used from the growing of crops with hardstanding to the front of the site 
accommodating agricultural buildings and touring caravans.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of land to residential caravan site for 
gypsy/traveller use with pony paddock. 
 
The residential use proposed would comprise 2 static caravans and 2 touring caravans that 
would be positioned centrally within the site, to the rear of the existing agricultural building. The 
proposed paddock would positioned within the field to the rear (west) of the site.  
 
It is proposed to access the site by utilising the 2 existing points of access directly on to the 
A631. It is proposed that the accesses would provide an access and egress point. Access to 
the site is set back from the A631 due to the wide highway verge and footway.  
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6b

https://publicaccess.bassetlaw.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RVMEGECSGWS00


DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires applications for 
planning permission to be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  Section 70(2) of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 provides that the local planning authority shall have regard to the provision of the 
development plan, as far as material to the application, and to any other material 
considerations.  
 
Other material planning considerations include the National Planning Policy Framework and 
guidance within the National Planning Policy Guidance.  
 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023 
 
The National Planning Policy Framewor
[...]
y gates shall be hung so not to open outwards if otherwise capable of extending 
beyond the site boundary towards the carriageway.  
 
Reason: To ensure a car towing a caravan can clear the public highway without 
obstruction in the interest of the free flow of traffic and in the interest of highway safety. 

 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th March 2024
	4a 4th March 2024
	4b 18th March 2024
	4c 2nd April 2024
	5 Outstanding Minutes List
	Planning Committee

	6a Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3330278 - Olive Tree Camping and Caravans, Main Street, Clarborough DN22 9NJ
	PLANNING COMMITTEE,
	24th April 2024
	INFORMATION REPORT
	23_00752_FUL-APPEAL_DECISION-905592

	6b Planning Application: 23/00696/COU - Strawberry Fields Land Off A631, Beckingham, South Yorkshire



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th April, 2024 at The Assembly 
Room, Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S Fielding C Adams 
M Charlesworth G Dinsdale 
G Freeman F McFarland 
G A N Oxby D G Pidwell 

 
Officers: J Krawczyk, L Thompson and E Wallace. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
68 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H M Brand and D Challinor.  
  
69 Declarations of Interest 

  
70 Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
  
71 Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Officers. 
  
72 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th March 2024 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2024 be approved.  
   
73 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meetings held on: 

  
73a 4th March 2024 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group held on 4th March 2024 be 
received. 
  
73b 18th March 2024 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group held on 18th March 2024 be 
received. 
  
73c 2nd April 2024 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group held on 2nd April 2024 be 
received. 
  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

74 Outstanding Minutes List 
 

Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received.  
  
75 Report(s) of the Head of Planning and Place 

  
Section A - Items for discussion in public 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
  
Public Interest Test 
 
The Head of Planning and Place, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential.  
  
Appeal Decision(s) 
  
75a Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3330278 - Olive Tree Camping and Caravans, 

Main Street, Clarborough DN22 9NJ 
 

Members were presented with the appeal decision.  
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received.  
  
Planning Application(s) and Associated Items 
  
75b Planning Application: 23/00696/COU - Strawberry Fields Land Off A631, 

Beckingham, South Yorkshire 
 

Members were advised of an application seeking permission for the change of use of land to a 
residential caravan complaint site for Gypsy/Traveller use with a pony paddock.  
  
The site was subject to a visit prior to the meeting.  
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site plan layout and site photographs for consideration.  
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report.  
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation, Debbie Morris (The Parish 
Council), Peter Jones (Local Resident) and Councillor Joan Sanger (Ward Member) spoke in 
objection to the application. Mark Simmonds (Agent) spoke in support of the application.  
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development Manager.  
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Planning and Place: Grant Planning Permission.  
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Planning Permission. 
  
Exempt Information Items 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

  
Section B - Items for discussion in private 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
None. 
  
76 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent 

 
As there was no other urgent business, the Chairman closed the meeting. 
 
(Meeting closed at 7.14 pm.) 


